THE IMPLEMENTATION OF HYBRID CONJUGATE
GRADIENT METHOD IN ELECTROMAGNETIC
TOMOGRAPHY

MICHELLE UBONG SARI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of
Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Mathematical Modelling and Analytics
College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics
University Technology MARA

2024



ABSTRACT

Electromagnetic tomography (EMT) is a type of electrical tomography based on
electromagnetic induction. Reconstructing images with EMT involves solving inverse
problems, which are often poorly defined due to limited prior information about
imaging features. Optimization methods such as conjugate gradient (CG), Quasi-
Newton, and Steepest Descent can help minimize these problems. The conjugate
gradient (CG) algorithm is an iterative method that efficiently handles equations with
multiple inputs, saving time but requiring more memory. In this research, a hybrid CG
method is used to reduce the number of iterations (NOI) and CPU time, achieving
excellent numerical performance. This hybrid CG method is then implemented into the
EMT system. The efficiency of the EMT and EMT-CG systems is evaluated based on
error analysis using RMSE. The findings highlight the hybrid CG method's capability

within the EMT system.

il



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author would like to express their utmost gratitude to everyone who is involved in
this research for the recommendations and valuable comments throughout the process
of this research completion. The author also would like to thank the supervisor, Dr.
Norhaslinda binti Zull Pakkal for her patience and endless support and supervision in
guiding as well as providing some ideas and advice for this final year project. Other
than that, the author also likes to express their thanks to the family and friends for their

support throughout this final year project.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR
DECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
1. INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Background of Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4 Objectives
1.5 Significant of the Project
1.6 Scope of Project
1.7 Project Benefit
1.8 Organization of Project
2. LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Literature Review
2.2.1 Forward Problem in EMT
2.2.2 Inverse Problem in EMT

2.2.3 Monarchy Metaheuristic (MN)

Page

i
il

v

viil

ix

10
11

13



2.2.4 EMT Applications
2.3 Definitions of Terms and Concepts

2.4 Conclusion

. METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Step

3.3 Conclusions

IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Numerical Result

4.3 Findings on Best Hybrid CG

4.4 Implementation of EMT Application

4.5 Conclusion

. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

5.1 Introduction
5.2 Performance Profile
5.2.1 Numerical Results
5.3 Discussion on the Implementation of EMT System
5.4 Comparison between EMT and EMT-CG
5.5 Conclusion
CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
6.1 Introduction
6.2 Conclusion

6.3 Recommendation

REFERENCES

vi

14

15

18

19

19

19

26

27

27

27

28

30

34

35

35

35

36

38

40

41

42

42

42

43

44



