# THE IMPLEMENTATION OF HYBRID CONJUGATE GRADIENT METHOD IN ELECTROMAGNETIC TOMOGRAPHY

### MICHELLE UBONG SARI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Mathematical Modelling and Analytics College of Computing, Informatics and Mathematics University Technology MARA

### ABSTRACT

Electromagnetic tomography (EMT) is a type of electrical tomography based on electromagnetic induction. Reconstructing images with EMT involves solving inverse problems, which are often poorly defined due to limited prior information about imaging features. Optimization methods such as conjugate gradient (CG), Quasi-Newton, and Steepest Descent can help minimize these problems. The conjugate gradient (CG) algorithm is an iterative method that efficiently handles equations with multiple inputs, saving time but requiring more memory. In this research, a hybrid CG method is used to reduce the number of iterations (NOI) and CPU time, achieving excellent numerical performance. This hybrid CG method is then implemented into the EMT system. The efficiency of the EMT and EMT-CG systems is evaluated based on error analysis using RMSE. The findings highlight the hybrid CG method's capability within the EMT system.

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

The author would like to express their utmost gratitude to everyone who is involved in this research for the recommendations and valuable comments throughout the process of this research completion. The author also would like to thank the supervisor, Dr. Norhaslinda binti Zull Pakkal for her patience and endless support and supervision in guiding as well as providing some ideas and advice for this final year project. Other than that, the author also likes to express their thanks to the family and friends for their support throughout this final year project.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

DE	ECLARATION BY THE SUPERVISOR	i
DE	ECLARATION BY THE CANDIDATE	ii
AF	3STRACT	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
TABLE OF CONTENT		
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIGURES		
1.	INTRODUCTION OF RESEARCH	1
	1.1 Introduction	1
	1.2 Background of Study	1
	1.3 Problem Statement	3
	1.4 Objectives	5
	1.5 Significant of the Project	5
	1.6 Scope of Project	6
	1.7 Project Benefit	7
	1.8 Organization of Project	7
2.	LITERATURE REVIEW	9
	2.1 Introduction	9
	2.2 Literature Review	9
	2.2.1 Forward Problem in EMT	10
	2.2.2 Inverse Problem in EMT	11
	2.2.3 Monarchy Metaheuristic (MN)	13

	2.2.4 EMT Applications	14
	2.3 Definitions of Terms and Concepts	15
	2.4 Conclusion	18
3.	METHODOLOGY	19
	3.1 Introduction	19
	3.2 Research Step	19
	3.3 Conclusions	26
4.	IMPLEMENTATION	27
	4.1 Introduction	27
	4.2 Numerical Result	27
	4.3 Findings on Best Hybrid CG	28
	4.4 Implementation of EMT Application	30
	4.5 Conclusion	34
5.	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	35
	5.1 Introduction	35
	5.2 Performance Profile	35
	5.2.1 Numerical Results	36
	5.3 Discussion on the Implementation of EMT System	38
	5.4 Comparison between EMT and EMT-CG	40
	5.5 Conclusion	41
6.	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	42
	6.1 Introduction	42
	6.2 Conclusion	42
	6.3 Recommendation	43
RF	EFERENCES	44